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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar

considered the matter of LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF, Vocational Nurse License Numb

145482, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301 452(b)(1)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

May 25,2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the
- Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. '
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Central Texas College,
dent was licensed to practice vocational

Bridgeport, Texas, on August 12, 1993. Respon
nursing in the State of Texas on December 1, 1993.
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5. Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history includes:

1993 -1994 LVN Park Haven
.Bridgeport, Texas
1994 -1995 LVN | Bridgeport Care Center
' Bridgeport, Texas
1995 - 1997 LVN ' Lake Lodge Care Center
~ Lake Worth, Texas
- 1997 - 2001 LVN Sunny Hills Nursing Center
Decatur, Texas
2001 - 2001 LVN Decatur Convalescent Center
Decatur, Texas
2001 - 2002 LVN Trinity Care Center
Bridgeport, Texas
2003 - 2003 LVN Denton Rehabilitation Center
Denton, Texas
2003 - 2004 LVN Bellmire Healthcare
Bowie, Texas
2004 - 2005 /LVN Integracare Services
Bedford, Texas
June 2005 - 2006 ~ Not employed in nursing
06/07 - 10/07 ~ LVN Azle Manor
: Azle, Texas
02/08 - 06/08 LVN ’ * Marine Creek Nursing Home
Fort Worth, Texas
07/08 - 10/08 LW ~ Trinity Care Center

Bridgeport, Texas

11/08 - Present Not employed in nursing

145482:204 -2- © . CI0



10.

11.

12.

13.

On August 8, 2006, Respondent’s license to practice Vocational Nursing in the State of
Texas was issued the sanction of a Reprimand With Stipulations by the Board of Nurse
Examinerts for the State of Texas. A copy of the August 8, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about May 29, 2007, and June 6, 2007, while employed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse with Azle Manor Long Term Care Facility, Azle, Texas, Respondent engaged in the
intemperate use of Hydromorphone and Hydrocodone, in that she produced a specimen for
a drug screen which resulted positive for Opiates (Hydromorphone and Hydrocodone).

On or about June 6, 2007, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Azle Manor
Long Term Care Facility, Azle, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of
Oxazepam and Lorazepam, in that she produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted
positive for Benzodiazepines (Oxazepam and Lorazepam). ‘

On or about March 2, 2007, through about October 26, 2007, Respondent failed to comply
with the Agreed Order issued to her on August 8, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas. Non- compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Nine (9) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(9) Respondent shall submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol....

Formal charges were filed on December 2, 2008.
Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on December 5, 2008.

On April 22,2010, Respondent submitted a letter, and stated that the past several years have
been very hard on her, and when she received her Board Order she was under the doctor’s
care for back problems. Respondent states that in May 2008, her husband was killed in a car
accident, and after his death she gave up on everything and failed to do all she needed to do
to maintain the agreement. Respondent states that she has taken great steps to maintain a
healthy and positive attitude and am no longer on medication. Respondent states that she is
free from taking any medications, able to grieve her husband in a healthy way, and able to
look forward to her future. Respondent states that she is a very good nurse and an asset to
the nursing field. - )

OnlJ anue{ry 29,2010, Respondent’ submitted a letter from her physician, Lloyd K. Weldon,

" D.O., Pain Management, Fort Worth, Texas. Dr. Weldon states that Respondent is his

patient and during 2006 and 2007 she was prescribed Norco 10, Dilaudid 4, Dilaudid 8mg,
Halcion 0.25, Clonazepam 1.0, Bacrtim D.S., Diclofenac 75, and Mirapex 0.125.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A)(D) & (11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 145482, heretofore

issued to LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. '

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that License Number 145482, previously issued to LARINDA KATHLEEN
GROFF, RESPONDENT?s to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with
- the suspension Stayed, and Respondent is hereby placed on probation for two (2) years, and
RESPONDENT SHALL compiy in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes
of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and
this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the wiitten permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1). RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §8301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. |
CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order. |

(2) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully comnlete acourse in nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the
. course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in klength. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's i)i'sciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud,

- Theft and Deception, Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, oi‘ other
Substance Use Disorder, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues w111
not be accepted RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg institution-to submit a

Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
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RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found at the following

Board's website address:  http:// www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred dollars
($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension being
stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL
PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING
HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL PRACTICE SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST
WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH
UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF PROBATION WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OROF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A VOCATIONAL NURSE LICENSE (LVN)
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD. |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocatlonal nursmg of this
Order of the Board and the probation conditions on REVSPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the

Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit
the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the
Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent‘by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a vocational nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Régistered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision reqvuires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the
same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALLNOT be self-employed or contract
for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) Forthe remainder of thé‘ probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nufse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly

assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
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nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse on the night shift,
rotaté shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year
of employment as a vocational nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse in any critical care
area for one (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not
limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery robms,
and labor aﬁd delivery uni;cs.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact witﬁ controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a vocational nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each emplroyer‘to submit, on forms provided
to the RESPONDENT bi/ the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nufse or Licensed

‘Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submiﬁed by the
sppervising nurse to the office of the Board kat the end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of |

employment as a vocational nurse.
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(13) RESPONDENT‘ SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpbse. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the
event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or
longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation'by a
Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing
evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results of the evaluation,
clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going treatment within
thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substénces, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the kprc')bation
period, random screens shall be performed at least oncek every three (3) months.

All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis

is the sole method accepted by the Board.
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Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids ' Opiates
Cocaine , ) Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramado] hydrochloride (Ultram)
B A Board representative may appeaf at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period. |

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid pfescription or failure
to report for a drﬁg screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subjéct the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent’s license and multistate licensure privileges,‘ if any, to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full combliance with the terms of this Order,

all enéu;hbrancés will be removed from RESPONDENT?’s license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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May. 26. 2010 10: 15AM,

No. 3295 P 12,
wos <o couw  LBiTy 0123856870 BNE Phwe '42/13

W

1 understand that I have the right to legel counsel priorfo signing this Agreed Order.
1 waive represmmﬁdn by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. ] nejther admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signaturc on t}ﬁs Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of sa.id Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. [ waive judié.ial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board, When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me, ] understand that in 1fail fo comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license ‘

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

~+h
Signed tisAlp _day of MOL% Lllel

| éMRNDA KATHLEEN GRDFY, Respondent

lpd'dayof mau R 20/0

Sworn to and subscribed before me this A

Uﬁ
. SEAL wﬂd |
ﬁ;&!f"‘@ﬁ TERESA JO HOLLAND . j : ° :
:.-' "‘: '2 Notary pmm:' $Siate of Thxas Notary Pubhc in and fOl‘ the Smte Of

=t;‘.' ;; My Commisslon Expires
Sgme  JULY 14,2011
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the_26th day of

May , 2010, by LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF, Vocational Nurse License

Number 145482, and said Order is final.

Effective this 2ond _ dayof __ July 2010 .

j&mwa %«-—/

i,

S 'x“” LS ", Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
YT Executive Director on behalf
T2 of said Board
. . i ::1:
N
\‘i\\
-12- 10
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 145482 § AGREED
issued to LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF : § ORDER

An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent, Voéational Nurse License Number 1 45482, may have violated
Section 3027.402(a)(9)&(1 0), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on November 29, 2005, at the office of the Board
of Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations C;ode.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was notified of her right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive reéresentation by counsel. In attendénce were
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; E. Joy Sparks, Assistant General Counsel;

Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and Chris Schroeder, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry
of this Order. '
3. Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in

delinquent status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Central Texas College, |
- Gainesville, Texas, on August 12, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on December 1, 1993. '
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5.
1993 - 1994
11994 - 1995
1995 - 1997
1997 - 2001
2001 - 2001
December 2001 - June 2002
June 2003 - October 2003
October 2003 - January 8, 2004
Dece;mber 2004 - May 2005
June 2005 - Present
6.

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

Staff Nurse (LVN)
Park Haven
Bridgeport, Texas

Staff Nurse (LVN)
Bridgeport Care Center
Bridgeport, Texas

Staff Nurse (LVN)
Lake Lodge Care Center
Lake Worth, Texas

Charge Nurse (LVN)
Sunny Hills Nursing Center
Decatur, Texas

ADON (LVN) )
Decatur Convalescent Center
Decatur, Texas

Charge Nurse (LVN)
Trinity Care Center
Bridgeport, Texas

Charge Nurse (LVN)
Denton Rehabilitation Center
Denton, Texas

Staff Nurse (LVN)
Bellmire Healthcare
Bowie, Texas

Agency Nurse (LVN)
Integracare Services
Bedford, Texas

Not employed in nursing

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with

Belimire Healthcare, Bowie, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately three (3)

months.

145482:061
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10.

11.

145482:061 -3-

On or about January 2, 2004, while employed at Bellmire Healthcare, Bowie, Texas,
Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she was observed to
be sleeping while on duty. Respondent's conduct could have affected her ability to
recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have affected
her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about January 2, 2004, while employed at Bellmire Healthcare, Bowie, Texas,
Respondent falsely documented the administration of Morphine in patients' medical records.
Respondent's conduct above was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care
givers would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could

result in an overdose.

On or about January 2, 2004, while employed at Bellmire Healthcare, Bowie, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine, benzodiazepines, Diazepam,
Opiates, Oxazepam, methamphetamine, amphetamine, and marijuana, in that Respondent
submitted a specimen for a urine drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine,
benzodiazepines, Diazepam, Opiates, Oxazepam, methamphetamine, amphetamine, and
marijuana. Possession of Morphine, benzodiazepines, Diazepam, Opiates, Oxazepam,
methamphetamine, amphetamine, and marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). Theuse of Morphine, benzodiazepines,
Diazepam, Opiates, Oxazepam, methamphetamine, amphetamine, and marijuanabya Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger. ‘

On February 17, 2006, Respondent was evaluated for substance dependance by Carolyn
Garcia, LCDC, with the Tarrant Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse, Fort Worth, Texas.
Ms. Garcia indicates in her evaluation summary that Respondent scored a zero (0)outof a
possible nine (9) on her screening and does not meet criteria for substance dependence

treatment at this time.

‘On or about May 5, 2006, Respondent submitted to a polygraph examination conducted by

Joseph L. McCarthy, P.I. with Dathousie Polygraph Services, Richardson, Texas. Mr.
McCarthy states in his report that Respondent admits to sleeping on duty, but denies all other
accusations. She states that she was being set up because of a situation surrounding a

"whistle blowing" incident.

'When asked about the Morphine she denied any knowledge of the missing Morphine and its

whereabouts. She also denies using morphine, o falsifying any document or log regarding
the morphine.
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12.

When asked about illegal use, she did admit that she may have tried marijuana at a party but
wasn't really sure as she was drinking that night. She denied using any prescribed controlled
substance of any kind that was not prescribed for her.

Respondent states that she states that she fears that she did not give the morphine to the
patient, but had pulled the Morphine and "misplaced it." She states that she is very afraid
that she may have administered the morphine to another patient unintentionally.

The following are the relevant queStions posed and her responses.

Q1l: Did you lie in that statement you gave to me today?
Answer: NO

Q2: Did you intentionally leave anything off that statement you gave tome today?
Answer: NO '

This evaluation process resulted in a finding of Non Deception Indicated (NDI).

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 45 1-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ’

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 302.402(a)(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §239.11(3),(10)&(28).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 145482,
heretofore issued to LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. :

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board

of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH-

145482:061 -4 -
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STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comf)ly in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license 1s
encumbered by this Order, Rgspondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuaﬁt to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to LARINDA
KATHLEEN GROFF, to the office of the Boaird of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date
of this Order, for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprydence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of thé course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved prdvider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order foi' the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum éf six (6) bontact hqurs
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and

documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
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RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if arTy, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment ronly if the course is not Being offered by a pre-approved
provider.- Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order fo£ the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on thé following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESP ONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Corﬁpletion form, provided by the
Board, to verify RESPONDENT'S successfulk completion of the course. This course is to be
taken in addition fo any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE

events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCAT IONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WTLL PROVIDE
" DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NTJRSING HOME, OR

OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PERMONTH
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UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT.
THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A VOCATIONAL NURSE LICENSE WILL
NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD. |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in vocational nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and zll Proposals for Decision 'issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
| RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each preSent émployer in vo;:ational nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided‘to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's o_fﬁce within five (5) days of employment as 2 vocational
»nurse.

(6) Forthe duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL’be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse v;ho is on the i)remises. The supervising

nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
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grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse.
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home 'health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohlbrted
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic'reports as to RESPONDENT‘S capability to practice
voeational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed
Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the
| supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of
employment as a vocarional nurse. |
| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a 1egitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a writterl report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
~ office of the Board by the prescnbmg practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescrnptrons for controlled substances are reqmred for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved phyéician spkecializing in Pain Management or i’sychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
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of the evaluation, clinical indications for thé prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

'(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the duration stipulation period,

random screens shall be performed at least once (1) every month.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates -~ Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrqchloride_ (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and requife RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Tésting. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during thé stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non—compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same

as a positive result and may result in further dis.ciplinary action by this Board.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

'BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

] understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to sigrﬁﬁg this Agreed Order.
I waive representaﬁon by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violatiéns alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agref; to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifT fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

ignedthis&! dayof. )\)\\,j ,200C, .
\ .

dm\(

LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this | 7__ day of C}LLW 200

SEAL %M{ML UJ MW

Notary Public in and for the State of \j(;,u,dﬁ/
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __17th __ day

of _July ,2006 by LARINDA KATHLEEN GROFF, Vocational Nurse License Number

145482, and said Order is final.

Effective this _8th dayof _ August 2006

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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